

Final Output Approval
(Hong Kong Office Use only)

Signature: _____ Date of approval: _____

HW
Description: RC Instruction Sheet
Scale: 1/16
Material Code: F8445-0USB-SH-4L02A
Date: Jun 27 2018
Prepared By: Stone

Art Dept Approved
Engineering Approved
QA Approved
Remarks:

1:16 RC
Size: 420mm x 297mm
Front 1C + Back 1C

BATTERY™ (BC)

Important! Problems?

For customer support please contact us at:
cs@jاداتوس.com or 1-800-679-5232

**Between the hours of 9:00 am to 6:00 pm:
Pacific Time - Monday - Friday**

WWW.JADATOYSINC.COM

Jada Toys, Inc. warrants to the original consumer purchaser that this product will be free of defects in material and workmanship for thirty (30) days from the date of purchase. Jada Toys will repair or replace the product, at its sole discretion, in the event of such a defect within the warranty period.

In the event of a defect covered under this warranty, first call the phone numbers listed below. Many problems can be solved in the retailer's store. If necessary, you may be asked to return the product for a replacement or refund at the place of purchase (please refer to the retailer's return policy) or you may be reimbursed to return the product postage paid and insured by the customer to the address below. Include your name, address, telephone number, copy of dated sales receipt, and a brief explanation of the defect. Repair/ replacement and return shipment will be free of charge. Please mail the defective part unit, packed securely. This warranty does not cover damage resulting from unauthorized modification, misuse, abuse or alteration. If the product is returned without a dated sales receipt, the product may be replaced from coverage under this warranty.

Jada Toys liability for defects in material and workmanship under this warranty shall be limited to repair or replacement, at our sole discretion, and in no event shall we be responsible for consequential, consequential, or contingent damages (including those that do not allow this discretion and/or incident). This warranty is void if the product is not used as intended or if the product is damaged. Valid only in U.S.A. and Canada. This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may have other rights which vary from state to state. Some states do not allow the exclusion of incidental or consequential damages, so the above exclusions of limitations may not apply to you.

Jada Toys, Inc. warrants to the original consumer purchaser that this product will be free of defects in material and workmanship for thirty (30) days from the date of purchase. Jada Toys will repair or replace the product, at its sole discretion, in the event of such a defect within the warranty period.

In the event of a defect covered under this warranty, first call the phone numbers listed below. Many problems can be solved in the retailer's store. If necessary, you may be asked to return the product for a replacement or refund at the place of purchase (please refer to the retailer's return policy) or you may be reimbursed to return the product postage paid and insured by the customer to the address below. Include your name, address, telephone number, copy of dated sales receipt, and a brief explanation of the defect. Repair/ replacement and return shipment will be free of charge. Please mail the defective part unit, packed securely. This warranty does not cover damage resulting from unauthorized modification, misuse, abuse or alteration. If the product is returned without a dated sales receipt, the product may be replaced from coverage under this warranty.

Jada Toys liability for defects in material and workmanship under this warranty shall be limited to repair or replacement, at our sole discretion, and in no event shall we be responsible for consequential, consequential, or contingent damages (including those that do not allow this discretion and/or incident). This warranty is void if the product is not used as intended or if the product is damaged. Valid only in U.S.A. and Canada. This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may have other rights which vary from state to state. Some states do not allow the exclusion of incidental or consequential damages, so the above exclusions of limitations may not apply to you.

Address for Returns:
Consumer Relations, Jada Toys, Inc.
535 Fischer Ave.
City of Industry, CA 91748, USA

TOLL FREE NUMBER: 1-800-679-JADA (5232)
Valid only U.S.A. and Canada
Hours: 9:00 A.M. - 6:00 P.M. Pacific Time, Monday - Friday
Expect some delay in answering following holiday season.
Please be patient and keep the full-time number.

Important! Un problème se produit?

Pour toute assistance à la clientèle, veuillez nous contacter à:
cs@jاداتوس.com ou 1-800-679-5232

De 9:00h à 18:00h - Temps Pacifique:
www.jاداتوسinc.com

Jada Toys, Inc. garantit au consommateur original que ce produit est exempt de tout défaut de matériau et de fabrication pour une période de trente (30) jours à partir de la date d'achat. Jada Toys réparera ou remplacera le produit, à son entière discrétion, dans le cas d'un défaut de matériau ou de fabrication pendant la période de garantie.

Dans le cas d'un défaut couvert par cette garantie, appelez tout d'abord les numéros de téléphone indiqués ci-dessous. De nombreux problèmes peuvent être résolus de cette manière. Si cela n'est pas suffisant, vous devrez retourner le produit (s'il y a lieu) à l'endroit d'achat (veuillez consulter le formulaire de retour du fournisseur ou de renvoyer le produit par courrier payé et assuré par le client à l'adresse ci-dessous). Incluez votre nom, votre adresse, votre numéro de téléphone, une copie de votre reçu daté et une brève explication du défaut. Les réparations, les remplacements et les envois de retour seront gratuits. Veuillez retourner le produit unitaire, soigneusement emballé et sécurisé. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages résultant d'une modification non autorisée, d'un usage abusif ou d'une altération. Si le produit est retourné sans reçu daté et dûment sécurisé, le produit pourra être remplacé à discrétion de Jada Toys.

La responsabilité de Jada Toys pour les défauts de matériau et de fabrication dans le cadre de cette garantie est limitée à la réparation ou au remplacement, à notre seule discrétion, et, en aucun cas, nous ne serons responsables des dommages indirects, consécutifs à l'événement (sauf dans les états où la loi ne permet pas de limiter les dommages indirects) ou incident. Cette garantie est nulle et non avenue si le produit n'est pas utilisé comme prévu ou s'il est endommagé. Valable uniquement aux États-Unis et au Canada. Cette garantie vous donne des droits juridiques spécifiques, et vous pouvez avoir d'autres droits qui varient d'un état à l'autre. Certains états n'autorisent pas l'exclusion des dommages consécutifs, consécutifs, ou contingents, de sorte que les exclusions ou limitations ci-dessus peuvent ne pas s'appliquer à vous.

Jada Toys, Inc. garantiza al consumidor original que este producto es libre de defectos de materiales y de fabricación por un periodo de treinta (30) días a partir de la fecha de compra. Jada Toys reparará o reemplazará el producto, a su entera discreción, en el caso de un defecto de materiales o de fabricación durante el periodo de garantía.

Dentro del caso de un defecto cubierto por esta garantía, llame primero a los números de teléfono indicados abajo. Muchos problemas pueden ser resueltos de esta manera. Si esto no es suficiente, deberá regresar el producto (si aplica) al lugar de compra (consulte el formulario de devolución del proveedor o envíe el producto por correo pagado y asegurado por el cliente a la dirección siguiente). Incluya su nombre, dirección, teléfono número, copia de su recibo con fecha y una breve descripción del defecto. Las reparaciones, reposiciones y el envío de retorno serán gratuitos. Envíe el producto en su empaque original, bien embalado y asegurado. Esta garantía no cubre los daños resultantes de una modificación no autorizada, uso indebido o alteración. Si el producto es devuelto sin un recibo con fecha y debidamente asegurado, el producto podrá ser reemplazado a la discreción de Jada Toys.

La responsabilidad de Jada Toys por los defectos de materiales y de fabricación dentro del marco de esta garantía está limitada a la reparación o el reemplazo, a nuestra entera discreción, y, en ningún caso, nosotros seremos responsables de los daños indirectos, consecuentes al suceso o incidente (salvo en aquellos estados donde la ley no permita limitar los daños indirectos). Esta garantía es nula y de nulidad si el producto no se utiliza como se pretende o si el producto es dañado. Valable únicamente en Estados Unidos y Canadá. Esta garantía le otorga derechos jurídicos específicos, y puede tener otros derechos que varían de un estado a otro. Algunos estados no permiten la exclusión de los daños indirectos, consecuentes, o contingentes, por lo que las exclusiones o limitaciones de arriba pueden no aplicarse a usted.

Address for returns:
Consumer Relations, Jada Toys, Inc.
535 Fischer Ave.
City of Industry, CA 91748, USA

BUILT-IN NON REMOVABLE RECHARGEABLE BATTERY / BATTERIE RECHARGEABLE NON AMOVIBILE INGRÉEE
PILA INTEGRATA RECARGABILE / INGENEBAUTER, NICHT-AUSTAUSCHBARER AKKU

CHARGING YOUR VEHICLE:
1. Make sure the switch is in the ONCHARGE position
2. Open the chassis door and pull out the USB charging cable
3. When plugged into a USB outlet, power to the light on the chassis will slowly fade in and out to indicate that the vehicle is charging
4. One less than the vehicle is in charge. The light will stop fading and stay ON
5. Charging times will vary depending on what kind of port is plugged into

RECHARGER VOTRE VEHICULE:
1. Assurez-vous que l'interrupteur est en position ON / CHARGE
2. Ouvrez le couvercle du châssis et sortez le câble de recharge USB
3. Une fois branché dans un port USB, l'appareil du véhicule s'éteint lentement pour indiquer que le véhicule est en recharge
4. Une fois le véhicule en charge, l'appareil du véhicule s'éteint et reste allumé
5. Les temps de recharge varieront selon le type de port branché

CARGA DEL VEHICULO:
1. Asegúrese de que el interruptor está en la posición ONCHARGE.
2. Abra la puerta del chasis y saca el cable de carga USB
3. Una vez enchufado en un puerto USB certificado, la luz del chasis parpadeará lentamente para indicar que el vehículo está cargándose
4. Una vez que el vehículo no está en carga, la luz del chasis parpadeará y permanecerá encendida
5. Los tiempos de carga variarán dependiendo del tipo de puerto al que se ha enchufado

AUFLADEN DES FAHRZEUGS:
1. Stelle sicher, dass der Schalter auf ONCHARGE (Ein/Aufladen) gestellt ist.
2. Klappe am Fahrwerk öffnen und ziehen das USB-Ladekabel heraus.
3. Wenn das Fahrzeug mit einem USB-zertifizierten Anschluss verbunden ist, leuchtet das Licht am Fahrwerk langsam auf und erloscht langsam, um zu signalisieren, dass das Fahrzeug lädt.
4. Sobald das Fahrzeug aufgeladen ist, hört das Licht auf, langsam aufzuleuchten und zu erlöschen, und leuchtet stattdessen für einen Moment auf.
5. Ladezeiten können je nach Anschluss, mit dem das Fahrzeug verbunden ist, variieren

LED OFF / (ARRET) • ON (MARCHÉ) / CHARGE APAGADO • ENCENDIDO / CARGAR AUS • EIN / LADEN

BUILT-IN USB CHARGING CABLE / CÂBLE DE CHARGE USB INTEGRÉ
CABLE INTEGRADO DE CARGA USB / INTEGRERTEES USB-LADKABEL

Steering Dial
TO ADJUST STEERING ALIGNMENT
Adjust the steering alignment lever on the underside of the vehicle when the vehicle doesn't run straight forward.

Alignement de la direction
RÉGLAGE DE L'ALIGNEMENT DE LA DIRECTION
Ajustez le levier d'alignement de la direction situé sous le véhicule si le véhicule ne avance pas en ligne droite.

Dial de dirección
CÓMO ALINER LA DIRECCIÓN
Cuando el vehículo no avanza en línea recta, ajuste la palanca de alineación de la dirección en la parte inferior del vehículo.

Steuerscheibe
LENKUNGSFENESTELLUNG
Stellen den Hebel für die Lenkungsausschleifung an der Unterseite des Fahrzeuges ein, wenn es nicht gerade fährt.

1

2 x "AA/LR6"
Includes Batteries and Charger
Enthalten

Forward Advance
Avanzar Vorwärts

Neutral
Neutral Leerlauf

Reverse
Recul Rückwärts

Turbo Boost
Amplification Turbo Real Del Turbo Turbo Boost

ON / OFF

Left / Straight / Right
Gauche / Droite / Derecha
Links / Geradesaus / Rechts

Power on: LED Lights Up
Encendido: Luz LED se enciende
Einschalten: LED leuchtet auf

2

EN HOW TO PLAY:
1. Turn the vehicle ON, then turn the transmitter controller ON within 30 seconds.
2. Do not press any other buttons or switches on the controller while pairing, this may cause interference.
3. The LED on both the transmitter and controller will flash during pairing.
4. Once pairing is successful, the LED on both the vehicle and controller will stop blinking and stay on.
5. If the pairing is unsuccessful, turn the vehicle and controller OFF and try again.

ES CÓMO JUGAR:
1. Encienda el vehículo y luego encienda el control remoto antes de 30 segundos.
2. No presione ningún otro botón o interruptor en el controlador mientras se está emparejando ya que esto puede causar interferencias.
3. El LED de ambos el vehículo y el control remoto, se encienden a parpadear.
4. Si el emparejamiento no se lleva a cabo, apague el vehículo y el control remoto y vuelva a intentarlo.
5. Si el LED del controlador parpadea o pierde luminosidad, reemplace la pila.

FR COMMENT JEUER:
1. Mettez le véhicule en marche (ON), puis mettez le télécommande en marche (ON) avant 30 secondes.
2. Ne appuyez sur aucune autre touche ou interrupteur sur le télécommande pendant l'appariage, car cela pourrait provoquer une interférence.
3. Les indicateurs LED du véhicule et de la télécommande commencent à clignoter.
4. Une fois que l'appariement a réussi, les indicateurs LED du véhicule et de la télécommande s'éteignent et restent allumés.
5. Si l'appariement échoue, éteignez le véhicule et la télécommande (OFF) puis essayez de nouveau.

DE SO WIRD GESPIELT:
1. Schalte das Fahrzeug an (ON) und schalte auch die Fernsteuerung innerhalb von 30 Sekunden an (ON).
2. Während des Verbindungsaufbaus keine anderen Knöpfe oder Schalter an der Fernsteuerung betätigen, da dadurch Störungen verursacht werden könnten.
3. Sobald die Verbindung erfolgreich war, hört der LED am Fahrzeug und der Fernsteuerung auf zu blinken und leuchtet weiter.
4. Wenn die Kopplung nicht erfolgreich war, schalte das Fahrzeug und die Fernsteuerung aus (OFF) und versuche es noch einmal.
5. Wenn die LED der Fernsteuerung blinkt oder dunkler wird, bitte die Batterie auswechseln.
6. Wenn die LED des Fernfahrzeugs blinkt oder schwächer wird, schalte das Fahrzeug bitte aus (OFF) und lade neuen Akku auf.
7. Wenn mit mehreren Fahrzeugen gespielt wird, jeweils nur eine Fernsteuerung mit einem Fahrzeug verbinden, um Störungen zu vermeiden.

TURBO BOOST FEATURE:
The light on the controller will flash quickly to indicate that the Turbo Boost is in use.
Release the Turbo Button to resume back to normal speed.

FUNCTION TURBO BOOST:
Pression de l'activer la fonction Turbo pour augmenter la vitesse du véhicule.
La luz del controlador parpadeará rápidamente para indicar que se está utilizando el Turbo Boost.
Suelta el botón de Turbo para volver a la normal.

TURBO-BOOST-FUNKTION:
Turbo-Taste gedrückt halten, um die Geschwindigkeit des Fahrzeugs zu erhöhen.
Das Licht an der Fernsteuerung blinkt schnell, um zu signalisieren, dass die Turbo-Boost-Funktion aktiviert ist.
Turbo-Taste loslassen, um zu der normalen Geschwindigkeit zurückzukehren.

EN HOW TO PLAY:
1. Turn the vehicle ON, then turn the transmitter controller ON within 30 seconds.
2. Do not press any other buttons or switches on the controller while pairing, this may cause interference.
3. The LED on both the transmitter and controller will flash during pairing.
4. Once pairing is successful, the LED on both the vehicle and controller will stop blinking and stay on.
5. If the pairing is unsuccessful, turn the vehicle and controller OFF and try again.

ES CÓMO JUGAR:
1. Encienda el vehículo y luego encienda el control remoto antes de 30 segundos.
2. No presione ningún otro botón o interruptor en el controlador mientras se está emparejando ya que esto puede causar interferencias.
3. El LED de ambos el vehículo y el control remoto, se encienden a parpadear.
4. Si el emparejamiento no se lleva a cabo, apague el vehículo y el control remoto y vuelva a intentarlo.
5. Si el LED del controlador parpadea o pierde luminosidad, reemplace la pila.

FR COMMENT JEUER:
1. Mettez le véhicule en marche (ON), puis mettez le télécommande en marche (ON) avant 30 secondes.
2. Ne appuyez sur aucune autre touche ou interrupteur sur le télécommande pendant l'appariage, car cela pourrait provoquer une interférence.
3. Les indicateurs LED du véhicule et de la télécommande commencent à clignoter.
4. Une fois que l'appariement a réussi, les indicateurs LED du véhicule et de la télécommande s'éteignent et restent allumés.
5. Si l'appariement échoue, éteignez le véhicule et la télécommande (OFF) puis essayez de nouveau.

DE SO WIRD GESPIELT:
1. Schalte das Fahrzeug an (ON) und schalte auch die Fernsteuerung innerhalb von 30 Sekunden an (ON).
2. Während des Verbindungsaufbaus keine anderen Knöpfe oder Schalter an der Fernsteuerung betätigen, da dadurch Störungen verursacht werden könnten.
3. Sobald die Verbindung erfolgreich war, hört der LED am Fahrzeug und der Fernsteuerung auf zu blinken und leuchtet weiter.
4. Wenn die Kopplung nicht erfolgreich war, schalte das Fahrzeug und die Fernsteuerung aus (OFF) und versuche es noch einmal.
5. Wenn die LED der Fernsteuerung blinkt oder dunkler wird, bitte die Batterie auswechseln.
6. Wenn die LED des Fernfahrzeugs blinkt oder schwächer wird, schalte das Fahrzeug bitte aus (OFF) und lade neuen Akku auf.
7. Wenn mit mehreren Fahrzeugen gespielt wird, jeweils nur eine Fernsteuerung mit einem Fahrzeug verbinden, um Störungen zu vermeiden.

EN Industry Canada Warning:
This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including that which may cause undesired operation.

FR Note de l'IC (Industry Canada) aux utilisateurs:
Cet appareil est certifié en conformité avec le décret de l'IC (Canada) concernant les appareils à radio sans licence. Son utilisation est soumise aux conditions suivantes: (1) Cet appareil ne doit pas produire d'interférence nuisible et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence radio, y compris celle qui pourrait causer un fonctionnement indésirable.

EN Compliance with FCC Regulations (Valid in U.S. Only):
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device must not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including that which may cause undesired operation.

FR Conformité aux réglementations FCC (valable aux États-Unis seulement):
Cet appareil respecte l'alimenté des règlements de la FCC. Son fonctionnement doit satisfaire aux deux conditions suivantes:

1. THIS DEVICE MUST NOT CAUSE HARMFUL INTERFERENCE, AND
2. THIS DEVICE MUST ACCEPT ANY INTERFERENCE RECEIVING, INCLUDING INTERFERENCE THAT MAY CAUSE UNDESIRABLE OPERATION.

FCC Warning: The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV interference caused by unauthorized modifications to this equipment. Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the manufacturer may void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

ATTENTION: Les changements ou modifications n'ayant pas été expressément approuvés par la partie responsable de la conformité peuvent annuler l'autorisation de l'utilisateur à manipuler cet équipement.

NOTE: The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV interference caused by unauthorized modifications to this equipment. Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the manufacturer may void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

RECIPIENT or allocate the receiving antenna.
Increase the separation distance between transmitter and receiver.
Correct the equipment into an shield or a circuit different from that which the receiver is connected.
Consult an experienced radio TV technician for help.

EN Industry Canada Warning:
This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including that which may cause undesired operation.

FR Note de l'IC (Industry Canada) aux utilisateurs:
Cet appareil est certifié en conformité avec le décret de l'IC (Canada) concernant les appareils à radio sans licence. Son utilisation est soumise aux conditions suivantes: (1) Cet appareil ne doit pas produire d'interférence nuisible et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence radio, y compris celle qui pourrait causer un fonctionnement indésirable.

EN Compliance with FCC Regulations (Valid in U.S. Only):
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device must not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including that which may cause undesired operation.

FR Conformité aux réglementations FCC (valable aux États-Unis seulement):
Cet appareil respecte l'alimenté des règlements de la FCC. Son fonctionnement doit satisfaire aux deux conditions suivantes:

1. THIS DEVICE MUST NOT CAUSE HARMFUL INTERFERENCE, AND
2. THIS DEVICE MUST ACCEPT ANY INTERFERENCE RECEIVING, INCLUDING INTERFERENCE THAT MAY CAUSE UNDESIRABLE OPERATION.

FCC Warning: The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV interference caused by unauthorized modifications to this equipment. Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the manufacturer may void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

ATTENTION: Les changements ou modifications n'ayant pas été expressément approuvés par la partie responsable de la conformité peuvent annuler l'autorisation de l'utilisateur à manipuler cet équipement.

NOTE: The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV interference caused by unauthorized modifications to this equipment. Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the manufacturer may void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

RECIPIENT or allocate the receiving antenna.
Increase the separation distance between transmitter and receiver.
Correct the equipment into an shield or a circuit different from that which the receiver is connected.
Consult an experienced radio TV technician for help.

DC **WB** **AA** **CE**

BATMAN and all related characters and elements © & TM DC Comics and Warner Bros. Entertainment Inc. WB SHIELD, TM & ® WB (S18)

Batmobile Designed by George Barris.

BATMAN and all logos, logos and elements contained herein © & TM DC Comics and Warner Bros. Entertainment Inc. ESCUDO WB, TM & ® WB (S18)

Batmobile diseñado por George Barris.

BATMAN y todos los personajes y elementos relacionados © & TM DC Comics and Warner Bros. Entertainment Inc. ESCUDO WB, TM & ® WB (S18)

Batmóvil diseñado por George Barris.

BATMAN and all zuejuzugos caracteres and Bestandteile © & TM DC Comics and Warner Bros. Entertainment Inc. WB SHIELD, TM & ® WB (S18)

Batmóvil diseñado por George Barris.

MADE IN CHINA
FABRIQUE EN CHINE
HERGESTELLT IN CHINA

F4445-0USB-SH-4L02A

EN INSTRUCTIONS SHEET MUST BE RETAINED SINCE IT CONTAINS IMPORTANT INFORMATION.

These operating, installation, and safety instructions are integral parts of the product.

IMPORTANT!
Read all instructions before operating this toy vehicle.

Note to Adults: To ensure that the child's play is both safe and fun, please review all operating instructions and safety tips in the CONSUMER INFORMATION section with your child.

— CONSUMER INFORMATION —

CONTENTS:
1 x Vehicle with Built-in Rechargeable Battery
1 x Transmitter Controller, 2 x AA Batteries

SAFETY TIPS:
• Toy surface may become hot and cause burns if the electrical plug gets wet. DO NOT OPERATE this vehicle near/touch water, snow, sleet, grass or any wet or muddy surfaces.
• Always play this vehicle on smooth! The streets are for real cars!
• Never place the car on the floor by hand. Never throw the car on the floor.
• Avoid collisions with walls, any hard objects, or human limbs/bodies.
• Keep fingers 'hat and loose clothing away from free wheel hubs!
• To avoid accidental operation, remove all batteries from controller when not in use.
• Do not connect the toy with other power supplies.
• Do not insert any wire into electrical contacts.
• Be sure to test your vehicle for at least 5 minutes after every 15 minutes of operation.
• Stay clear of obstructions and hazards to avoid injury and damage.

INTERESTING FACTS:
• Different types of batteries or new and used batteries are not to be mixed.
• Batteries are to be inserted with the correct polarity.
• Rechargeable batteries are not to be removed from the controller.
• The supply terminals are not to be short-circuited.

CAUTION: BUILT-IN BATTERY SAFETY INFORMATION
• Carefully read the instruction guide and use the batteries correctly.
• The vehicle includes a non-removable battery. Do not open, disassemble or alter the vehicle's battery.
• Built-in USB adapter is permanently attached to the vehicle. To protect your vehicle, only connect to USB certified port.
• Adult supervision is required when charging the vehicle.
• Never charge or store the vehicle in extremely hot or cold temperatures (about 100°F/38°C or beyond 32°F/0°C) or beyond 200°F/93°C or beyond 32°F/0°C.
• Do not charge the vehicle by means of a power outlet or using a power cord. Do not charge the vehicle by means of a power outlet or using a power cord.
• Do not expose the vehicle to direct sunlight.
• Do not recharge the toy if it is hot. Allow to cool before recharge.
• Do not drop or subject to strong impacts.
• Do not allow the batteries to get wet.
• In the unlikely event of leakage or explosion take care and a chemical fire extinguisher for the battery.
• Rechargeable batteries are only to be charged under adult supervision.
• Routine examination for damage to the plug, enclosure and other parts. In the event of any damage, they may not be used with USB until the damage has been repaired.
• This toy is not intended for children under 3 years old.

INSTALLING BATTERIES INTO CONTROLLER (See Diagram 2)
Requires 2 (two) "AA" batteries (included).
1. Using a screwdriver (not included), remove the battery compartment door.
2. Remove and properly dispose of the used batteries (if any).
3. Insert the 2 "AA" batteries, with polarity (+) as shown to the battery compartment.
4. Replace the battery compartment door and use a screwdriver to lock the compartment door.

BATTERY SAFETY INFORMATION (CONTROLLER)
• Do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc), or rechargeable batteries.
• Remove controller batteries if RC will not be used for a long period of time to prevent possible battery leakage.
• Dispose of batteries safely! Do not dispose of batteries (or products containing non-rechargeable batteries) in fire, as batteries may explode or leak.
• Rechargeable batteries are to be charged by adults only when properly charged.
• Rechargeable batteries are to be charged as follows:
• Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

NOTE: NEW RC IS DESIGNED WITH A BUILT-IN RECHARGEABLE BATTERY. CONTROLLER IS DESIGNED WITH 2 X AA BATTERIES. BATTERIES ARE INCLUDED.

INSTALLING BATTERIES INTO CONTROLLER (See Diagram 2)
Requires 2 (two) "AA" batteries (included).
1. Using a screwdriver (not included), remove the battery compartment door.
2. Remove and properly dispose of the used batteries (if any).
3. Insert the 2 "AA" batteries, with polarity (+) as shown to the battery compartment.
4. Replace the battery compartment door and use a screwdriver to lock the compartment door.

BATTERY SAFETY INFORMATION (CONTROLLER)
• Do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc), or rechargeable batteries.
• Remove controller batteries if RC will not be used for a long period of time to prevent possible battery leakage.
• Dispose of batteries safely! Do not dispose of batteries (or products containing non-rechargeable batteries) in fire, as batteries may explode or leak.
• Rechargeable batteries are to be charged by adults only when properly charged.
• Rechargeable batteries are to be charged as follows:
• Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

TROUBLE SHOOTING

PROBLEM	SOLUTION
Vehicle will not START	1. Power switch is off. Make sure to turn on. 2. Batteries are installed with incorrect polarity. Check the + and - markings to make sure the batteries are properly aligned. 3. Batteries are drained. Charge batteries and/or install new batteries.
Vehicle does not respond to controls.	1. Transmitter controller battery is drained. Replace the controller battery. 2. Vehicle is out of range. Bring controller closer to the vehicle. 3. Interference from surrounding electrical machinery. Bring to a wide open space.
Vehicle does not drive straight.	1. Adjust the steering dial underneath the front, left, or right, until the wheels point straight forward.
Vehicle does not move	1. Stop operation, switch off the power and test your vehicle a few minutes. 2. Check the position of the batteries in the vehicle, they may have been knocked loose during play. 3. Check the channels match on the vehicle and controller.
Vehicle does not respond properly	Major reason for loss of range: Bring controller closer to the vehicle. If problem still happens, remove the controller batteries and replace with new batteries and/or replace the (ON/OFF) vehicle.

- FEATURES:**
• UP to 20 minutes playtime
• 90 minutes quick charge
• Full-function RC
• Custom rims and graphics

ES CONSERVE EL FOLLETO DE INSTRUCCIONES. DADO QUE CONTIENE INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE.

Estas instrucciones de seguridad, instalación y utilización son una parte integral del producto.

¡IMPORTANTE!
Lea toda la sección de "INFORMACIÓN AL CONSUMIDOR" antes de operar este vehículo de juguete.

NOTA PARA LOS ADULTOS: Para garantizar que el niño juegue de una manera segura, revise todas las instrucciones y consejos de seguridad en la sección de INFORMACIÓN AL CONSUMIDOR con su hijo.

— INFORMACIÓN AL CONSUMIDOR —

CONTENIDO:
1 x Vehículo con Pila Recargable
1 x Mando. 2 x Pilas AA

CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD:
• No conectes electrodos que lleguen a mojar. La superficie del juguete podría calentarse y causar quemaduras. NO OPERE este vehículo cerca, dentro o a través del agua o nieve. La arena, la tierra o cualquier superficie húmeda o húmeda.
• Nunca juegue con este vehículo en el agua. ¡Este juguete solo para coches de verdad!
• No agarre el juguete cuando está en movimiento.
• Siempre siempre se coche con cuidado en el suelo. ¡Este juguete solo para coches de verdad!
• Evite colisionar con paredes, objetos duros, personas o animales.
• Mantenga los dedos, el cabello y/o ropa alejados de las ruedas y partes móviles de la parte.
• Para evitar el accionamiento accidental, quite todas las pilas del controlador cuando no lo utilice.
• No conecte este juguete con otras fuentes de alimentación.
• No mezcle cables eléctricos en las tomas de conexión.
• Si juegue con este vehículo en el agua, asegure de no estar más de 15 minutos de uso.
• Mantenga alejado de obstrucciones y objetos peligrosos para evitar lesiones o daños.

DIJEU VOUE VOITURE RC INCORPORA UNA BATTERIE INTERNE RECHARGEABLE. ESTE CONTROLADOR ESTÁ DISEÑADO PARA FUNCIONAR CON 2 PILAS AA (PILAS INCLUIDAS).

INSTALLING BATTERIES INTO CONTROLLER (See Diagram 2)
Requires 2 (two) "AA" batteries (included).
1. Using a screwdriver (not included), remove the battery compartment door.
2. Remove and properly dispose of the used batteries (if any).
3. Insert the 2 "AA" batteries, with polarity (+) as shown to the battery compartment.
4. Replace the battery compartment door and use a screwdriver to lock the compartment door.

BATTERY SAFETY INFORMATION (CONTROLLER)
• Do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc), or rechargeable batteries.
• Remove controller batteries if RC will not be used for a long period of time to prevent possible battery leakage.
• Dispose of batteries safely! Do not dispose of batteries (or products containing non-rechargeable batteries) in fire, as batteries may explode or leak.
• Rechargeable batteries are to be charged by adults only when properly charged.
• Rechargeable batteries are to be charged as follows:
• Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

NOTA: LA NUEVA RC ESTÁ DISEÑADA CON UNA BATERÍA INTERNA RECARGABLE. EL CONTROLADOR ESTÁ DISEÑADO PARA FUNCIONAR CON 2 PILAS AA (PILAS INCLUIDAS).

INSTALLING BATTERIES INTO CONTROLLER (See Diagram 2)
Requires 2 (two) "AA" batteries (included).
1. Using a screwdriver (not included), remove the battery compartment door.
2. Remove and properly dispose of the used batteries (if any).
3. Insert the 2 "AA" batteries, with polarity (+) as shown to the battery compartment.
4. Replace the battery compartment door and use a screwdriver to lock the compartment door.

BATTERY SAFETY INFORMATION (CONTROLLER)
• Do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc), or rechargeable batteries.
• Remove controller batteries if RC will not be used for a long period of time to prevent possible battery leakage.
• Dispose of batteries safely! Do not dispose of batteries (or products containing non-rechargeable batteries) in fire, as batteries may explode or leak.
• Rechargeable batteries are to be charged by adults only when properly charged.
• Rechargeable batteries are to be charged as follows:
• Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

RESOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

PROBLEMA	SOLUCIÓN
El vehículo no se pone en marcha.	1. Están agotadas. Enciéndolas. 2. Las pilas están instaladas en la polaridad incorrecta. Observe las marcas "+" y "-" para asegurarse de que están instaladas en el sentido correcto. 3. Las pilas están drenadas. Cargue las pilas e/ o instale pilas nuevas.
El vehículo no responde a las acciones del controlador.	1. Las pilas del controlador están agotadas. Reemplace las pilas del controlador. 2. El vehículo está fuera del rango de alcance. Acerca el controlador al vehículo. 3. Interferencias de dispositivos electrónicos en el entorno cercano. Lleve el vehículo hasta un espacio abierto y despejado.
El vehículo no avanza en línea recta.	1. Mueva la palanca de alineación de la dirección situada debajo del eje frontal hacia la izquierda o la derecha hasta obtener la dirección que desea.
El vehículo no se mueve.	1. Quite el cable USB de la caja del interior del chasis después de cargar el vehículo o cuando juegue con él. NO conecte el cable ni lo desmonte. 2. Compruebe que las pilas están insertadas correctamente, ya que podrían haber perdido contacto durante la conexión. 3. Compruebe que las pilas coinciden con el vehículo y el controlador correctamente.
El vehículo no responde bien.	Una de las principales causas de que el vehículo no funcione bien es que está fuera del radio de alcance. Acerca el controlador al vehículo. Si el problema persiste, cambie las pilas del controlador por otras nuevas y reemplace (ON/OFF) el vehículo.

CARACTERÍSTICAS:
• Hasta 20 minutos de autonomía
• Carga rápida de 90 minutos
• Vehículo RC de función completa
• Llantas y gráficos personalizable

FR LA FEUILLE D'INSTRUCTIONS DOIT ÊTRE CONSERVÉE CAR ELLE CONTIENE DES INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES.

Ces instructions de fonctionnement, d'installation et comprises de sécurité font partie intégrante du produit.

IMPORTANT!
Lisez attentivement toutes les "INFORMATIONS AUX CONSOMMATEURS" avant d'utiliser ce véhicule.

NOTE POUR LES ADULTES: Pour assurer que les enfants jouent de manière sécuritaire, veuillez lire les instructions d'utilisation et de sécurité fournies dans les "INFORMATIONS AUX CONSOMMATEURS".

— INFORMATIONS AUX CONSOMMATEURS —

CONTENU:
1 x Véhicule avec Pile Rechargeable Intégrée
1 x Télécommande, 2 x Piles AA

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ:
• La surface du jouet peut devenir chaude et causer des brûlures si les pièces électriques sont mises en contact avec le feu. NE FÉTEX PAS FONCTIONNER ce véhicule près du feu, de la neige, de la glace, de la glace ou de surfaces humides ou mouillées.
• Ne laissez pas fonctionner ce véhicule dans l'eau. Les roues sont pour les routes réelles!
• Ne touchez pas le jouet quand il est en mouvement.
• Évitez les collisions avec les murs, des objets durs ou des personnes / animaux.
• Gardez les doigts et les vêtements loin des roues, des pièces et des axes.
• Pour éviter tout fonctionnement accidentel, retirez toutes les piles de la télécommande lorsqu'elle n'est pas utilisée.
• Ne connectez pas ce jouet à d'autres sources d'alimentation.
• Assurez-vous de laisser reposer votre véhicule pendant au moins 5 minutes après 15 minutes de fonctionnement.
• Assurez-vous que le véhicule reste à l'écart des obstacles et des risques de danger pour éviter les blessures et les dommages.

INSTRUCIONES DE NETEADO
Por motivo de seguridad, asegure de mantener los cables de surfuera del juguete. Evite que el juguete se juegue con un chorro húmedo sea directamente en agua o nieve. Nunca juegue con este vehículo en el agua. Este juguete solo para coches de verdad.
NETTOYAGE: Lavez le véhicule avec précaution. Laissez le jouet complètement sécher avant de l'utiliser.

QUÉLQUES CONSEILS
• La batterie rechargeable incluse n'est pas chargée avant l'expédition et doit être rechargée avant la première utilisation.
• Lorsque votre véhicule commence à perdre de la puissance, il peut perdre de sa performance ou cela peut causer une perte de contrôle. La batterie devra alors être rechargée. La terre de votre véhicule, évitez également un véhicule) et votre contrôle devra être rechargé.
• Si les performances de votre véhicule baissent, retirez toutes les piles de la télécommande.
• Les références radio peuvent causer un fonctionnement anormal du véhicule. Les interférences peuvent être provoquées par d'autres véhicules télécommandés fonctionnant sur la même fréquence, par des câbles électriques, par la proximité de bâtiments ou de la télécommande des radios CB. Essayez d'éloigner votre véhicule de ces interférences!
• Pointez l'antenne de la télécommande vers le haut, et non vers le bas, vers votre véhicule.
• L'éclairage est au top du jouet. Les fonctions pas commodes.
• Ne touchez pas votre véhicule près d'une source de chaleur ou en plein soleil. Mettez toujours les interrupteurs en position OFF (ARRÊT) et retirez toutes les piles avant de recharger le jouet.

INSTRUCIONES DE NETEADO
Por motivo de seguridad, asegure de mantener los cables de surfuera del juguete. Evite que el juguete se juegue con un chorro húmedo sea directamente en agua o nieve. Nunca juegue con este vehículo en el agua. Este juguete solo para coches de verdad.
NETTOYAGE: Lavez le véhicule avec précaution. Laissez le jouet complètement sécher avant de l'utiliser.

INSTRUCIONES DE MISE AU REBUT
• Les piles et les jouets d'accessoires doivent être recyclés ou éliminés selon les directives locales de recyclage des déchets.
• Contactez les autorités locales responsables de la gestion des déchets pour obtenir des informations concernant le recyclage écologique/ responsable/ rationnel de l'élimination des piles et des jouets électroniques.

CARACTERÍSTICAS:
• Hasta 20 minutos de funcionamiento
• 90 minutos de recarga rápida
• Telemando de todas las funciones
• Llantas personalizadas y gráficos

FR VOTRE NOUVEAU PRODUIT TÉLÉCOMMANDE EST ÉQUIPÉ AVEC UNE BATTERIE RECHARGEABLE. LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE FONCTIONNE AVEC 2 PILES DE TYPE AA (LES PILES SONT INCLUSES).

INSTALLATION DES PILES DANS LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE (voir le schéma 2)
Fonctionne avec 2 (deux) piles de type "AA" (incluses).
1. Utilisez un tournevis (non inclus) pour desserrer la vis et ouvrir le couvercle du compartiment des piles.
2. Retirez les piles usagées et mettez-les dans le sac (à appliquer).
3. Insérez les 2 piles de type "AA" dans le compartiment des piles en respectant le sens des polarités (+) indiqués à l'intérieur du compartiment.
4. Replacez le couvercle du compartiment des piles et assurez-vous que les vis sont correctement serrées.

INFORMATIONS DE SÉCURITÉ CONCERNANT L'UTILISATION DES PILES (TÉLÉCOMMANDE)
• Ne mélangez pas les piles alcalines avec des piles standard (carbon-zinc) ou avec des piles rechargeables.
• Ne connectez pas ce produit à d'autres sources d'alimentation.
• Assurez-vous de laisser reposer votre véhicule pendant au moins 5 minutes après 15 minutes de fonctionnement.
• Assurez-vous que le véhicule reste à l'écart des obstacles et des risques de danger pour éviter les blessures et les dommages.

VOTRE NOUVEAU PRODUIT TÉLÉCOMMANDE EST ÉQUIPÉ AVEC UNE BATTERIE RECHARGEABLE. LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE FONCTIONNE AVEC 2 PILES DE TYPE AA (LES PILES SONT INCLUSES).

INSTALLATION DES PILES DANS LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE (voir le schéma 2)
Fonctionne avec 2 (deux) piles de type "AA" (incluses).
1. Utilisez un tournevis (non inclus) pour desserrer la vis et ouvrir le couvercle du compartiment des piles.